

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA





SUBMITTAL DATE: OCT 01 2015

FROM: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 205. Last assessed to: Cesar Beltran and Sara Rangel, husband and wife as joint tenants. District 4 [\$1,902]. Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the claim from Sara Rangel, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 723324006-1; (continued on page two)

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, The Tax Collector conducted the August 20, 2013 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded October 2, 2013. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on October 30, 2013 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of lot book reports as well as Assessor's and Recorder's records, and various research methods were used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest. (continued on page two)

Don Kent

Treasurer-Tax Collector

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:	Total	Total Cost:		ngoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)		
COST	\$	1,902	\$ 0	\$	1,902	\$	0	Concept 🗆	Dollar Z	
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$ 0	\$	0	\$	0	Consent	Policy 🔼	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale				Budget Adjustment: N/A						
							For Fiscal Year	: 15/10	3	
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDA	TION:	APPROVE							
			0		and the					

		County Executive Office Signatu	Camual W	ong	
		MINUTE	S OF THE BOARD	OF SUPERVISORS	
Positions Added	Change Order	-			
A-30	4/5 Vote				
		Prev. Agn. Ref.:	District: 4	Agenda Number:	9-24

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 205. Last assessed to: Cesar Beltran and Sara Rangel, husband and wife as joint tenants. District 4 [\$1,902]. Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from

Tax Sale: **OCT 01** 2015

PAGE: Page 2 of 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

- 2. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Sara Rangel in the amount of \$1,902.34, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.
- 3. Authorize and direct the Treasurer-Tax Collector to transfer the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$1,902.33 to the county general fund pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4674.

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

Revenue and Taxation Code 4676 (b) states that the county shall make reasonable effort to obtain the name and last known mailing address of the parties of interest. Then, if the address of the party of interest cannot be obtained, the county shall publish notice of the right to claim excess proceeds in a newspaper of general circulation in the county as per Revenue and Taxation Code 4676 (c). The Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office has made it a policy to take the following actions to locate the rightful party of the excess proceeds.

- Examined title reports to notify all parties of interest attached to the parcel.
- Researched all last assessee's through the County's Property Tax System for any parties of interest.
- Used Accurint (people finder) to notify any new addresses that may be listed for our parties of interest.
- Advertised in newspapers for three consecutive weeks in the Desert Sun, Palo Verde Valley Times and the Press Enterprise referring any parties of interest to file a claim for the excess proceeds.
- Sent out a certified mailing within 90 days as required by Revenue and Taxation Code 4675.

According to Revenue and Taxation Code 4675 (a) Any party of interest in the property may file with the county a claim for the excess proceeds, in proportion to his or her interest held with others of equal priority in the property at the time of the sale, at any time prior to the expiration of the one year following the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the Purchaser, which was recorded on October 2, 2013.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

1. Claim from Sara Rangel based on a Grant Deed recorded November 30, 2005 as Instrument No. 2005-0990685.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Sara Rangel be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$1,902.34. Since there are no other claimants the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$1,902.33 will be transferred to the county general fund. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimant by certified mail.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Excess proceeds are being released to the last assessee and transferred to the county general fund.

ATTACHMENTS (if needed, in this order):

A copy of the Excess Proceeds Claim form and supporting documentation are attached.

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY (SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

То:	Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector				
Re:	Claim for Excess Proceeds				
TC 197	7 Item 205 Assessment No.: 723324006-1		79	2014 RI	- September 1
Assess	ee: BELTRAN, CESAR & RANGEL, SARA		φ. -1	N OCT	RE
Situs:	72540 BEACON DR MECCA 92254		AXC		E C
Date S	old: August 20, 2013		000		CEIVED
Date D	eed to Purchaser Recorded: October 2, 2013		ECTO	7.1k	0
Final D	ate to Submit Claim: October 2, 2014		河	00	
Record I/We an hereto	roperty owner(s) [check in one box] at the time er's Document No recorded re the rightful claimants by virtue of the attach each item of documentation supporting the claim	e of the sale of the property as is e on A copy of this ed assignment of interest. I/We han submitted.	videnced documer ave listed	by River nt is attad below a	ched hereto.
have to claimant	operty is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale pro sign the claim unless the claimant submits pro may only receive his or her respective portion of firm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is	oof that he or she is entitled to the of the claim. If the claim.			
\leq	ed this 30th day of September, 2	Or at <u>County</u> , State Signature of Claimant	C4		_
Print Na	10 East Polan Ave.	Print Name Street Address			
11	CLA, CA 92254	City, State, Zip		sto 	-
Phone N		Phone Number	SC	O 8-21 (1 - 9	9)

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

CESAR BELTRAN AND
70385 CONCHELLA DRIVE
NORTH SHORE, CALIFORNIA 92254

DOC # 2005-0990685 11/30/2005 08:00A Fee:7.00 Page 1 of 1 Doc T Tax Paid Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Larry W. Ward



	М	s	U	PAGE	SIZE	DA	PCOR	NOCOR	SMF	MISC.
		1					v.			
Farmer No										1/
Escrow No. 57053509 - F24 Order No. 57053509 - F03	-									13
CHICAGO TITLE CO. ORDER NO.57053509-F03	_ A	R	L			COPY	LONG	REFUND	NCHG	EXAM
GRANT	D	EE	\mathbf{D}				sessor': 23-324			_(_:
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S)										-42
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS \$19.80 X unincorporated area						-	M.		rQ-	100
x unincorporated area City of X computed on the full value of the interest or property of	o nuotro	4 orie				. 1	rul.			L
computed on the full value less the value of liens or end	-			no at tim	e of sale	and				
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt				_					-	
JOHN R. CARBERRY and ALBERTA S. CARBERRY,	HUSE	AND	AND	WIF	E, AS	JOI	TEN	IANTS	1	
								- 1	<u> YS</u>	
hereby GRANT(S) to		¢.								
CESAR BELTRAN AND SARA RANGEL, HUSBAND AN	D WI	FE A	S JC	INT '	TENAN	ITS				
the fellowing described real magnetic in the										
the following described real property in the County of RIVERSIDE , Sta	te of C	alifo	rnia:							
LOT 189 OF TRACT 2538, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON				K 46	DAG	FC 3/	1 Tr ∩ 3	6 TMC	ד וופד ז	ᄺᄼ
MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFOR			DOC	10 10	, IAU	. C	103	0 1110	י דפחת	/E OI
MATO, RECORDS OF REVERSIBLE COUNTY, CALLED	CIVITI.									
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, COVENANTS RESTRICT:	IONS	RESI	ERVA	TIONS	S. RI	GHTS	AND R	IGHTS	OF V	JΔY
AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD COMMON IN SAID TRA					,				01 /	1211
					1					
Dated October 24, 2005) ~		0	I	0.00				
	()	(1)		//	1/					
STATE OF CALIFORNIA NEVACAL	V	N.	. 1	ζ,	Kon.	10	111	_	_ 🗸	
COUNTY OF NYC.	/() (OHN	R. (ARBE	RRY	WC	VU	1		
On 10 (+3/26 31 205 before m	e, //		1	,	1 -	, 11	/			
Hichael flot										
a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared JOHN R. CARBERRY and ALBERTA S. CARBERRY	$\frac{1}{\Delta}$	化品	TA	CA	DBEDI	W LV	oug			
DONN R. CARBERRI AND ADBERTA S. CARBERRI	_ ^	PER	In .). CA	KDEKI	``	1			
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfact	Orv					0				
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to		~	****	****	Dhana.					
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed t		- \$	-		Noter	y Public - S	tate of Neva	di Constanti		
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalt		Į.				COUNTY	UE NAE	3		
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		ξN	o. 05 -9	3817-14	My Appoi	ntment Ex	rices July 20,	2009		
MITNESS my boad and official and		-			*****	~	*******	L		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.										
July 3 July	12	50	S	1						
Signature of Notary Date My	Commi	ssion !	Expire	S	FOR N	OTARY SE	EAL OR STA	AMP		

GD1 --05/30/97bk

Name

でで変わっため

Street Address

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE: IF NO PARTY SO SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE

City, State & Zip